C202713

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RALEIGH, N.C.

CONTRACT BONDS

FOR CONTRACT NO. C202713

WBS <u>5CR.10321.17</u>, <u>5CR.20321.17</u> STATE FUNDED

COUNTY OF DURHAM

THIS IS THE ROADWAY CONTRACT

ROUTE NUMBER LENGTH 14.990 MILES

LOCATION <u>US-15/501 FROM MT MORIAH RD TO ORANGE CO LINE, NC-157 FROM</u>

BEG 2 LANE TO ORANGE CO LINE & 7 SECTIONS OF SECONDARY RDS.

CONTRACTOR REA CONTRACTING A DIVISON OF THE LANE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

ADDRESS P.O. BOX 32487

CHARLOTTE, N.C. 28232

BIDS OPENED FEBRUARY 15, 2011

CONTRACT EXECUTION MAR 0 9 2011

Rea Contracting, A Division of the Lane Construction Corporation (9066). Vendor 2 of 2 Vendors for Call Order 012 (Proposal ID C202713).

County: DURHAM

Address: 3010 Gresham Lake Road

Raleigh, NC 27615

Phone Number: 919-876-4550

Signature Check: This bid has been properly signed by David J. Rankin 9066.

Time Bid Received: Tue Feb 15 13:24:13 2011

Bid Checksum: B1F8BBB2 MBE GOAL SET 4.0

Amendment Count: 0
Bidding Errors: No bidding errors

Bid Total: \$3,152,859.31 ✓ MBE GOAL MET 4.0

Bond ID: Y3HY-YUF1-3BWB-Y4WS

Bond was Verified: Yes.

Bond Required Percent: 5.00% WBE GOAL SET 5.0

Minimum Check Amount: \$157,642.97

Bid Security Maximum: \$

Bond Agency Name: WBE GOAL MET 5.0

Agency Execution Date: 2/15/2011

Surety Name: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Surety State of Incorporation:

Bond Company:
Bond Type:
Bond Appr Flag:
Bond Affirm:

Bond was Paid by Check: No.

LIST OF MBE PARTICIPANTS

5915 MB LFC TRUCKING

Sub

126,119.00 arm

5176 FOREST VIEW HEIGHT RD , OXFORD, NC 27565

\$126,119.00 TOTAL: 4.00%

LIST OF WBE PARTICIPANTS

VENDOR DBE NAME NUMBER ADDRESS

WORK CODE TYPE OF WORK CERT

TYPE AMOUNT

3765 WB STAY ALERT SAFETY SERVICES INC

Sub

4,800.00

arm

POST OFFICE BOX 467 , KERNERSVILLE, NC 27285 12393 WB ROYALS CONTRACTING, INC.

Sub

152,856.00 arm

8601 BAREFOOT INDUSTRIAL RD , RALEIGH, NC 27617

TOTAL: \$157,656.00 5.00%

Miscelleneous Data Info - Contractor Responses: _______

NON-COLLUSION AND DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

Explanation of the prospective bidder that is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification:

Explanation:

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

AWARD LIMITS ON MULTIPLE PROJECTS

By answering YES to this statement, the bidder acknowledges that they are using the award limits on multiple projects. No

It is the desire of the Bidder to be awarded contracts, the value of which will not exceed a total of NOT ANSWERED for those projects indicated herein, for which bids will be opened on (MM/DD/YY)

The Award Limits shall apply to the following projects:

Contract Number

County

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

Bid Bond Data Info - Contractor Responses:

BondID: Y3HY-YUF1-3BWB-Y4WS

Surety Registry Agency SurePathNetwork
Verified? Yes
Surety Agency Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Bond Execution Date. 2/15/2011

Bond Amount \$157,642 97 (Five Percent of Bid)

State of NC Dept of Transportation

Date. 01-18-11 Revised.

Contract ID: C202713 Project(s). STATE FUNDED

Letting Date: 02-15-11 Call Order. 012

Bidder 9066 - Rea Contracting, A Division of the Lane Construction Co

Line No.	Item Description	Approx. Ouantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount	
10.	Description	and Units	Dollars Cts	Dollars Ct	

Section 0001 ROADWAY ITEMS

Alt Group

				 	
0001	0000100000-N MOBILIZATIO N	LUMP		LUMP	155,000 00
0002	0106000000-E BORROW EXCAVATION	CY	1,954.000	23.00000	44,942 00
0003	0255000000-E GENERIC GRADING ITEM AGGREGATE SHOULDER BORROW	TON	750.000	25.00000	18,750.00
0004	1220000000-E INCIDENTAL STONE BASE	TON	440.000	42.00000	18,480.00
0005	1245000000-E SHOULDER RECONSTRUCTION	SMI	21.220	4,200 00000	89,124 00
0006	1297000000-E MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ***"DEPTH (1-1/2")	SY	13,727.000	2 00000	27,454.00
0007	1308000000-E MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ***"TO ****** DEPTH (1-1/2" TO 3")	SY	75,664.000	3.00000	226,992.00
0008	1330000000-E INCIDENTAL MILLING	sy	1,950.000	3.50000	6,825.00
0009	1489000000-E ASPHALT CONC BASE COURSE, TYPE B25.0B	TON	5,274 000	48 00000	253,152.00
0010	1519000000-E ASPHALT CONC SURFACE COURSE, TYPE S9 5B	TON	20,582.000	35.00000	720,370.00

State of NC

Dept of Transportation Date 01-18-11 Revised

Contract ID C202713 Project(s) STATE FUNDED

Letting Date. 02-15-11 Call Order 012

Bidder 9066 - Rea Contracting, A Division of the Lane Construction Co

Line No.	_ +	 	Approx Quantity		Unit Price	Bid Amount
1.0.	Descripcion		and Units		Dollars Cts	Dollars Ct
0011	1560000000-E ASPHALT BINDER FOR PLANT MIX, GRADE PG 64-22	TON	1,461 0	00	516 00000	753,876 00
	1704000000-E PATCHING EXISTING PAVEMENT	TON	7,200.0	00	75 00000	540,000 00
0013	2830000000-N ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES	EA	154 0	00	210.00000	32,340.00
0014	2845000000-N ADJUSTMENT OF METER BOXES OR VALVE BOXES	EA	8.0	00	195.00000	1,560.00
0015	4685000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGLINES (4", 90 MILS)	LF	114,163.0	00	0.40000	45,665 20
0016	4686000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4", 120 MILS)		142,607.0	00	0.53000	75,581.71
	4695000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGLINES (8", 90 MILS)	LF	260.0	00	1.50000	390 00
0018	4697000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGLINES (8", 120 MILS)	LF	4,169 0	00	1.50000	6,253.50
0019	4710000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGLINES (24", 120 MILS)	LF	2,628 0	00	6.00000	15,768 00
0020	4721000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGCHARACTER (120 MILS)	EA	72 0	00	75.00000	5,400 00
0021	4725000000-E THERMOPLAST IC PAVEMENT MARKINGSYMBOL (90 MILS)	I .	210 0	00	85.00000	17,850 00

State of NC Date 01-18-11 Dept of Transportation Revised

Contract ID. C202713 Project(s). STATE FUNDED

Letting Date 02-15-11 Call Order. 012

Bidder 9066 - Rea Contracting, A Division of the Lane Construction Co

Line No.	Item Description	Approx. Quantity and Units	Unit Price Dollars Cts	Bid Amount Dollars Ct
0022	4770000000-E COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES, TYPE ** (4") (III)	800.000 LF	3.00000	2,400.00
0023	4805000000-N COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL, TYPE ** (III)	6 000 EA	250.00000	1,500 00
0024	4810000000-E PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4")	42,350 000 LF	0.25000	10,587.50
0025	4820000000-E PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (8")	3,849.000 LF	0.50000	1,924.50
0026	4835000000-E PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (24")	2,030.000 LF	3.00000	6,090.00
0027	484000000-N PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING CHARAC-TER	60.000 EA	25.00000	1,500.00
0028	4845000000-N PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL	162.000 EA	25.00000	4,050.00
0029	4850000000-E REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4")	800.000 LF	1 00000	800.00
0030	4900000000-N PERMANENT RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS	931.000 EA	4.00000	3,724.00
0031	4905000000-N SNOWPLOWABL E PAVEMENT MARKERS	638.000 EA	25.00000	15,950 00
0032	6084000000-E SEEDING & MULCHING	15.410 ACR	1,390 00000	21,419.90

State of NC Date: 01-18-11 State of NC Date:
Dept of Transportation Revised.

Contract ID. C202713 Project(s) STATE FUNDED

Letting Date. 02-15-11 Call Order 012

Bidder 9066 - Rea Contracting, A Division of the Lane Construction Co

Line No.	Item Description	Approx. Quantity and Units	Unit Price Dollars Cts	Bid Amount Dollars Ct
0033	7444000000-E INDUCTIVE LOOP SAWCUT	5,900.000 LF	4.60000	27,140.00
	 Section 0001 Total			3,152,859.31
	 Bid Total			3,152,859 31

NON-COLLUSION AND DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

The bidder certifies that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee of the bidder has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this bid, and that the bidder intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and is not bidding for the benefit of another contractor In addition, submitting this electronic bid constitutes the bidder's certification of Status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and in accordance with the Debarment Certification on file with the Department.

By submitting this bid, the bidder certifies to the best of his knowledge and belief that he and his principals.

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency,
- b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction, violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- c. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph b of this certification, and
- Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

Where the prospective bidder is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, the bidder shall submit an explanation in the blanks provided herein. The explanation will not necessarily result in denial of participation in a contract.

Explanation. NOT ANSWERED NOT ANSWERED NOT ANSWERED NOT ANSWERED

If the prequalified bidder's status changes, he shall immediately submit a new fully executed non-collusion affidavit and debarment certification with an explanation of the change to the Contract Office prior to submitting the bid.

Failure to furnish a certification or an explanation will be grounds for rejection of a bid

AWARD LIMITS ON MULTIPLE PROJECTS

By answering YES to this statement, the bidder acknowleges that they are using the award limits on multiple projects No

A bidder who desires to bid on more than one project on which bids are to be opened on the same date, and who also desires to avoid receiving an award of more projects than he is equipped to handle, may bid on any number of projects but may limit the total amount of work awarded to him on selected projects by completing the AWARD LIMITS ON MULTIPLE PROJECTS.

The Award Limits on Multiple Projects must be filled in on each project bid for which the Bidder desires protection.

It is the desire of the Bidder to be awarded contracts, the value of which

will not exceed a total of NOT ANSWERED for those

projects indicated herein, for which bids will be opened on

(MM/DD/YY)

The Award Limits shall apply to the following projects.

Contract Number

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

NOT ANSWERED

It is agreed that if I am (we are) the low Bidder(s) on indicated projects, the total value of which is more than the above stipulated award limits, the Board of Transportation will award me (us) projects from among those indicated that have a total value not to exceed the award limit and will result in the lowest total bids to the Department of Transportation.

County

NORTH CAROLINA STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:01-18-11 MBE COMMITMENT ITEMS PAGE: 7

PROPOSAL: C202713

LETTING: L110215 CALL: 012

VENDOR: 9066 Rea Contracting, A Division of the Lane Construction Corporation

UNIT SUBCONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR EXTENDED TYPE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM ITEM DESC.

NO. NO.

MBE SUBCONTRACTOR: 5915 LFC TRUCKING

Will Use Quote: Yes

0010 1519000000-E ASP CONC SUR TON

TOTAL MBE COMMITMENT FOR VENDOR:

18017.000

7.00000 126119.00

126,119.00

MBE COMMITMENT TOTAL FOR SUBCONTRACTOR:

Entered: 4.00% or 126119.00 arm. Required: 4.00% or 126114.37

<GOAL MET>

NORTH CAROLINA STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:01-18-11 WBE COMMITMENT ITEMS PAGE: 8

PROPOSAL: C202713

LETTING: L110215 CALL: 012

VENDOR: 9066 Rea Contracting, A Division of the Lane Construction Corporation

UNIT SUBCONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR EXTENDED TYPE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM ITEM DESC. NO. NO.

WBE SUBCONTRACTOR: 3765 STAY ALERT SAFETY SERVICES INC

Will Use Quote: Yes

0001 0000100000-N MOBILIZATION LS 1.000 4800.00000 4800.00

arm WBE COMMITMENT TOTAL FOR SUBCONTRACTOR: 4,800.00

WBE SUBCONTRACTOR: 12393 ROYALS CONTRACTING, INC.

Will Use Quote: Yes

33.00000 152856.00 0012 1704000000-E PATCHING EXI TON 4632.000

152,856.00 WBE COMMITMENT TOTAL FOR SUBCONTRACTOR:

Entered: 5.00% or 157656.00 Required: 5.00% or 157642.97 TOTAL WBE COMMITMENT FOR VENDOR: Required:

<GOAL MET>

Feb 24, 2011 2:35 pm

North Carolina Department Of Transportation Contract Item Sheets For C202713

Page: 1 of 2

			Contract Item Sheets For C202			
Line #	ItemNumber	Sec #	Description	Quantity Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
			ROADWAY ITEMS			
0001	0000100000-N	800	MOBILIZATION	Lump Sum LS	155,000.00	155,000.00
0002	0106000000-E	230	BORROW EXCAVATION	1,954 CY	23.00	44,942.00
0003	0255000000-E	SP	GENERIC GRADING ITEM AGGREGATE SHOULDER BORROW	750 TON	25.00	18,750.00
0004	1220000000-E	545	INCIDENTAL STONE BASE	440 TON	42.00	18,480.00
0005	1245000000-E	SP	SHOULDER RECONSTRUCTION	21.22 SMI	4,200.00	89,124.00
0006	1297000000-E	607	MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ***" DEPTH (1-1/2")	13,727 SY	2.00	27,454.00
0007	1308000000-E	607	MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ***" TO ******" DEPTH (1-1/2" TO 3")	75,664 SY	3.00	226,992.00
0008	1330000000-E	607	INCIDENTAL MILLING	1,950 SY	3.50	6,825.00
0009	1489000000-E	610	ASPHALT CONC BASE COURSE, TYPE B25.0B	5,274 TON	48.00	253,152.00
0010	1519000000-E	610	ASPHALT CONC SURFACE COURSE, TYPE S9.5B	20,582 TON	35.00	720,370.00
0011	1560000000-E	620	ASPHALT BINDER FOR PLANT MIX, GRADE PG 64-22	1,461 TON	516.00	753,876.00
0012	1704000000-E	SP	PATCHING EXISTING PAVEMENT	7,200 TON	75.00	540,000.00
0013	2830000000-N	858	ADJUSTMENT OF MANHOLES	154 EA	210.00	32,340.00
0014	2845000000-N	858	ADJUSTMENT OF METER BOXES OR VALVE BOXES	8 EA	195.00	1,560.00
0015	4685000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4", 90 MILS)	114,163 LF	0.40	45,665.20
0016	468600000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4", 120 MILS)	142,607 LF	0.53	75,581.71
0017	4695000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (8", 90 MILS)	260 LF	1.50	390.00
0018	4697000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (8", 120 MILS)	4,169 LF	1.50	6,253.50

North Carolina Department Of Transportation

Feb 2	Feb 24, 2011 2:35 pm		North Carolina Department Of Tra	-		Page: 2 of 2
Line #	ItemNumber	Sec #	Contract Item Sheets For C202 Description	Quantity Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
0019	4710000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (24", 120 MILS)	2,628 LF	6.00	15,768.00
0020	4721000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING CHARACTER (120 MILS)	72 EA	75.00	5,400.00
0021	4725000000-E	1205	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL (90 MILS)	210 EA	85.00	17,850.00
0022	4770000000-E	1205	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING LINES, TYPE ** (4") (III)	800 LF	3.00	2,400.00
0023	4805000000-N	1205	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL, TYPE ** (III)	6 EA	250.00	1,500.00
0024	4810000000-E	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4")	42,350 LF	0.25	10,587.50
0025	4820000000-E	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (8")	3,849 LF	0.50	1,924.50
0026	4835000000-E	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (24")	2,030 LF	3.00	6,090.00
0027	484000000-N	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING CHARAC- TER	60 EA	25.00	1,500.00
0028	4845000000-N	1205	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING SYMBOL	162 EA	25.00	4,050.00
0029	4850000000-E	1205	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKING LINES (4")	800 LF	1.00	800.00
0030	490000000-N	1251	PERMANENT RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS	931 EA	4.00	3,724.00
0031	4905000000-N	1253	SNOWPLOWABLE PAVEMENT MARKERS	638 EA	25.00	15,950.00
0032	6084000000-E	1660	SEEDING & MULCHING	15.41	1,390.00	21,419.90

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID FOR ENTIRE PROJECT

1725 INDUCTIVE LOOP SAWCUT

ACR 5,900

LF

\$3,152,859.31

27,140.00

4.60

0033

7444000000-E

	C202713
Contract	No
County _	Durham

Rev. 7-12-10

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT, DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION AND GIFT BAN CERTIFICATION

CORPORATION

The Contractor being duly sworn, solemnly swears (or affirms) that neither he, nor any official, agent or employee has entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action which is in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this Contract, that the Contractor has not been convicted of violating N.C.G.S. § 133-24 within the last three years, and that the Contractor intends to do the work with its own bonafide employees or subcontractors and did not bid for the benefit of another contractor.

By submitting this Execution of Contract, Non-Collusion Affida status under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United S provided that the Debarment Certification also includes any requirement.	tates in accordance with the Debarment Certification attached,
N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to de procurement, you attest, for your entire organization and its embeen offered, accepted, or promised by any employees of your or	o business with the State. By execution of any response in this ployees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has
	CONTRACTOR
Rea Contracting, A Division of The Lane Construction	-
Full name of	Corporation
P.O. Box 32487, Charlotte, NC 28232	
Address as	Prequalified
Attest Secretary/Assistant Secretary Select appropriate title	By President/Assistant Vice President Exactle Select appropriate title
Vincent J. Caiola V.P. & Asst. Secretary & Treasurer	D. P. Dobbs Exec. V.P. & Secretary
Print or type Signer's name	Print or type Signer's name
	CORPORATE SEAL
AFFIDAVIT MUS	T BE NOTARIZED
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the	
28thday of February 2011.	
Lori a nickuson	NOTARY SEAL
Signature of Notary Public	_
of New Haven County	
State of Connecticut	
My Commission Expires: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OF	

DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

Conditions for certification:

- 1. The prequalified bidder shall provide immediate written notice to the Department if at any time the bidder learns that his certification was erroneous when he submitted his debarment certification or explanation filed with the Department, or has become erroneous because of changed circumstances.
- 2. The terms covered transaction, debarred, suspended, ineligible, lower tier covered transaction, participant, person, primary covered transaction, principal, proposal, and voluntarily excluded, as used in this provision, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing Executive Order 12549. A copy of the Federal Rules requiring this certification and detailing the definitions and coverages may be obtained from the Contract Officer of the Department.
- 3. The prequalified bidder agrees by submitting this form, that he will not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in NCDOT contracts, unless authorized by the Department.
- 4. For Federal Aid projects, the prequalified bidder further agrees that by submitting this form he will include the Federal-Aid Provision titled *Required Contract Provisions Federal-Aid Construction Contract (Form FHWA PR* 1273) provided by the Department, without subsequent modification, in all lower tier covered transactions.
- 5. The prequalified bidder may rely upon a certification of a participant in a lower tier covered transaction that he is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless he knows that the certification is erroneous. The bidder may decide the method and frequency by which he will determine the eligibility of his subcontractors.
- 6. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this provision. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 7. Except as authorized in paragraph 6 herein, the Department may terminate any contract if the bidder knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available by the Federal Government.

Contract	No. C202713
County	Durham

DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

The prequalified bidder certifies to the best of his knowledge and belief, that he and his principals:

- a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
- b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;
- c. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph b. of this certification; and
- d. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.
- e. Will submit a revised Debarment Certification immediately if his status changes and will show in his bid proposal an explanation for the change in status.

If the prequalified bidder cannot certify that he is not debarred, he shall provide an explanation with this submittal. An explanation will not necessarily result in denial of participation in a contract.

Failure to submit a non-collusion affidavit and debarment certification will result in the prequalified bidder's bid being considered non-responsive.

Check here if an explanation is attached to this certification.

Contract No C202713

County (ies): Durham

ACCEPTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Contract Officer

3/9/// Date

Execution of Contract and Bonds Approved as to Form:

Attorney General

Rev 2-1-10

09044452 Bond No. / 44\$101737

CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND

Date of Payment Bond Execution	February 28, 2011
Name of Principal Contractor	Rea Contracting, A Division of The Lane Construction Corporation
Name of Surety:	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland / Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Name of Contracting Body	North Carolina Department of Transportation
	Raleigh, North Carolina
Amount of Bond:	Three Million One Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars and 31/100 (\$3,152,859.31)
Contract ID No	C202713
County Name:	Durham

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR (hereafter, PRINCIPAL) and SURETY above named, are held and firmly bound unto the above named Contracting Body, hereinafter called the Contracting Body, in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal entered into a certain contract with the Contracting Body, numbered as shown above and hereto attached:

NOW THEREFORE, if the principal shall promptly make payment to all persons supplying labor and material in the prosecution of the work provided for in said contract, and any and all duly authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the surety being hereby waived, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound parties have executed this instrument under their several seals on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND

Affix Seal of Surety Company

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland / Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Print or type Surety Company Name

By Stacy Rivera

Print, stamp or type name of Attorney-ın-Fact

Signature of Attorney-in-Fact

Jeannette Porrini

Print or type Signer's name

Signature of Witness

185 Asylum Street, 25th Floor

Hartford, CT 06103

Address of Attorney-in-Fact

Rev 2-1-10

Contract No. County Durham

CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND

CORPORATION

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR (Principal)

	Full name of Corporation	
P.O. Box 32487, Ch	narlotte, NC 28232	

Signature of President, Vice President Select appropriate title

Print or type Signer's name

Affix Corporate Seal

Attest

Signature of Secretary, Assistant Secretary
Select appropriate title

Vincent J. Caiola V.P. & Asst. Secretary & Treasurer

Print or type Signer's name

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of introvity granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Jeannette PORRINI and Stacy RIVERA, both of Hartford, Connecticut, EACH is invalid awill agent and attroved in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its are and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pairsuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all internet and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Batthard and in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Jeannette PORRINI Stacy RIVERA, dated August 6, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 29th day of December, A.D. 2009

ATTEST

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY



Gerald F Haley Assistant Secretary

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltumore sss

On this 29th day of December, A.D. 2009, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

A SHAPE

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

this all day of February, 2011

Assistant Secretary

July D. Bairy

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY

OF MARYLAND 3910 KESWICK ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21211-2226

Statement of Financial Condition As Of December 31, 2009

ASSETS

ASSETS		
Bonds	\$	156,584,995
Stocks	***************************************	22,537,672
Cash and Short Term Investments	•••••	9,719,598
Reinsurance Recoverable		9,347,241
Other Accounts Receivable		51,052,264
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	\$	249,241,769
LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS Reserve for Taxes and Expenses		76,835
Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable	••••••	58,237,612
Securities Lending Collateral Liability		5,511,875
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$	63,826,322
Capital Stock, Paid Up\$	5,000,000	
Surplus	180,415,448	
Surplus as regards Policyholders		185,415,447
TOTAL	\$	249,241,769

Securities carried at \$38,385,957 in the above statement are deposited as required by law.

Securities carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of December 31, 2009 market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets would be \$247,657,513 and surplus as regards policyholders \$186,999,703.

I, DENNIS F. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st day of December, 2009

State of Illinios
City of Schaumburg

SS:

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, a Notary Public of the State of Illinois, in the City of Schaumburg, this 15th day of March, 2010.

MARLO G. SARABYN SFRICAL SARABYN NOVEMBER 25, 2011

Notary Public

Corporate Secretary

-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

of this Power of Attorney cal

idity

<u>val</u> the

confi

0

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

JEANNETTE PORRINI, STACY RIVERA, DANIELLE M. BECHARD, ALL OF THE CITY OF HARTFORD, STATE OF CONNECTICUT

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this <u>28th</u> day of <u>January</u> 2011

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this <u>28th</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>2011</u>, before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Garnet W. Elliott</u>, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Linave necentor subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CERTIFICATE

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notane

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Lhave hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

David M. Carev, Assistant Secretary

ASSETS

	- ASSETS				
			Current Year		Prior Year
		1	2	3	4
	•		_		,
				Net Admitted	
_			Nonadmitted	Assets	Nel Admitted
		Assefa	Assels	(Cols. 1-2)	Assala
 Bonds (Schedule D) 	***************************************	11,425,765,895		11,425,788,895	11,057,559,501
2 Stocks (Schedule D	<u>r</u>				
2.1 Preferred sto		782,976,318		782,976,318	757,319,705
2.2 Common slo	ds	9,135,552,552		9,135,552,552	7,570,471,320
3. Mortgage loans on a	zal estate (Schedule B);				
3.1 First leas	***************************************	519,022,709		519,022,709	548,091,252
3.2 Other than for	st liens				
 Real estate (Schedu 	leA);			}	
4.1 Properties or	zupied by lite company (less \$ 0 encumbrances)	337,179,530		337,179,530	425,989,166
4.2 Properfies he	eld for the production of income (less \$ 0 encumbrances)	978,252		178,262	1,039,982
4.3 Properties h	ad for sale (less \$ 0 eccumbrances)				
5. Cash (\$ 389,50)	2555, Scheckile E - Parl 1), cash equivalents (\$82,179,054,				
	, and short-lenn investments (\$ 352,650,853, Schedule DA)	824,332,462		824,332,462	1,349,305,516
 Contract loans finds 	uting \$ 0 premium notes)				
7. Other invested asset	is (Schedule BA)	5,771,150,576	206,157	5,770,944,419	5,131,343,213
8. Receivables for sec	onSes	12,271,548		12,271,548	2,859,056
Appregate write-ris	for invested assets			-	
10. Sublotals, cash and	invested assets (Lines 1 to 9)	28,809,230,852	206,157	26,809,024,695	26,844,088,712
11. Title plants less \$	8 charged off (for Title insurers only)				
12. lavestment income		133,129,777		133,128,777	140,188,757
13. Premions and cons	iderations;	******************			
13.1 Uncollected	Kemuns and agents; balances is the course of collection	993,264,743	14,732,220	978,532,523	1,071,899,224
13.2 Deferred per	mums, egents' balances and installments booked but deferred	,			
	kie (including \$ 0 exmed but unbilled premiums)	1,519,460,073		1,519,460,073	1,594,927,150
	ospeciwe premiums	366,445,348	35,644,535	329,800,811	383,694,097
14. Reinsurance:	*				
14.1 Amounts rec	overable from recosurers	593, 195,507		593,195,507	580,300,803
	ny or deposited with reinstured companies	13,527,020	••••••	13,527,920	17,224,533
143 Other amou	his recevable under revisurance confracts				
	-1-7-4-	21,095	11,418	9,677	475.16
15 Charact Indonstrant	torage prome tax recoverable and interest thereon	313,172,068		313,172,065	175,315
18.2 Het defenset tax as	en en service en service en siedel heidert		184 005 400		845,790,255
17. Guaranty funds red		1,188,251,090	184,925,490	1,023,325,600	
	sasse of ou geboard	33,248,467	257,221,814	33,248,467	32,559,328
10. Decident rad not	come profession to an active and sometimes of the contract of	319,102,379		61,880,565	50,291,004
10. Continue sur schol	merd, including has/ith core delivery assets (\$ 0) saets and liabilities due to foreign exchange rates	126,014,225	128,014,225	! ······	
24 December -	පෙසේ මහ ස්ථාක්ෂය හාජ හ රුපමුහි දැන්වෙලි මෙසේ මෙසේ, මාර්යේම්මයේ පෙස් මබ්බින්සේ	246 222 547		240 227 207	252 455 705
21. Receivables from [SHOOT STREET, SALT BEINGER	346,223,517	ėio	348,223,007	312,158,606
	0) and other amounts receivable		20.000		
A Total seed	r for other than invested assets ing Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and	715,856,703	39,949,956	675,906,747	715,420,301
PTOHOGO LELACO	ounts (Lines 10 to 23) nounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected Cell Accounts	35,470,142,960	639,706,425	34,830,135,535	32,549,788,185
		35 /70 / 10 500		34 800 100	70.55
26. Total [Lines 24 and	ID]	35,470,142,960	639,706,425	34,830,436,535	32,549,788,188
	DETAILS OF WRITE-IN LINES		-	-	1
D901,		1	1	1	1
0902.				ł]
0903.				1	1
0998. Summary of remain	ring write-ros for Line C9 from overflow page	1		}	1
	fraugh 0903 plus 0998) (Line 9 above)		t	1	
2301. Cash Surrender V		383,284,396	T	383,284,398	348,631,523
	a undar high daductible policies	172,319,200			

DETAILS OF WRITE-IN LINES				
0901,				
0902.			-	
0903.				
0998. Summary of remaining write-use for Line 09 from overflow page				
0999. Totals (Lines 0901 fbrough 0903 plus 0998) (Line 9 above)				
2301. Cash Surrender Value Life Insurance	383,284,396		383,284,396	348,631,523
2302. Amoutits receivable under high deductible policies	172,319,200	115,054	172,204,146	165,149,487
2303, Other assets	132,718,497	39,834,902	92,883,595	165,597,198
2398. Summary of remaining wite-uns for Line 23 from overflow page	27,534,610		27,534,610	38,042,093
2399, Totals (Lines 2301 through 2303 plus 2398) (Line 23 above)	715.856.703	39,949,956	575.905.747	715 420 301

LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS

	1	Z
	CurrentYser	PriorYear
(I am in add it of the ad	77 e71 P77 Nes	form/ cze are
Losses (Fazt ZA, Live 35, Octobro B) Relations or persons and loss adjustment expenses (Schoolide F, Part 1, Octobro B)	ינו ולהמניטליו	12,804,675,356 92,048,425
2 Loss offeners represent Fait 24 Library Channell		Z466,075,658
4. Commissions payelife, confingent consumerious and other shallor casegos	119,922,389	96,063,843
5. Other expectate (sucketing faces, licenses and fens)	234,522,784	390,823,555
S. Tione, houses and beet (excluding federal and broken become texts)	184,205,453	250,022,744
(1 Current federal acri fronting fectories (sectority \$ 0 cm reasonal copies) gafus (fectority)		36,105,135
72 Ned todayed to a finishing		
8. Bonowed necroy \$ 0 and interest beasen \$ 0 9. Unserved presidents Fast IA, Line 38, Column 5) falser declaring unserved presidents for cacled		505,212
refroureces of \$ 2.135,447,950 and including warranty measures of \$ 03	3,293,042,806	3,320,119,872
10. Ideora presion	1	
11. Diktiende déclared and unpakt. 11.1 Significations	1	
11.2 Paitofolises	1 807.728	1,136,256
12. Coded teleparance practices propriée (not of racting commissions)		
 Fonde held by company order releasurance trades (Schedule F, Part J, Column 19) 	1,746,563,158	
N. Associate with held or provinced by company for recovari of others		465,700,12
5. Renditives tool how pet afocular		
16. Proviolog for teleparance (Schedules F. Parl 7)	69,576,186	73,587,60
17. Not adjustments in secoto and facilities does to foreign exchange pates		
16. Dodgauskierdeg	294,010,958	202,955,74
19. Payable to pertral, subdicates and atti-rise	32,060,360	72,575,91
20. Payetie krascusties	59,521,615	15.45T.5T
21. Lieblity for amounts held under transcend plans	.]	
22. Capital roles \$ D and Wester thereon \$ 0		
23. Agrapha wile for factions	[202,601,588	
. Tital Interior excludes protected and Fabrica (Lines 1 through 23)		72,215,055,71
25. Projected tel Middles		7775
25. Total Sabbless (Lione 24 and 25) 27. Augregate sedie-less for special surplus funds	1200 188 450	
25. Compron capital stock		
ZA. Professed popular shock		7
30. Aggraphis with in the other than special scripts lands	1250,000	1,750,0
31. Bophatclet	795 347 PQ	892,074,9
32. Gross paid in seed contributed susplace	6,435,272,283	
33 L'impterignent Aurole (pumples)	4,040,614,677	
St. Los tomory stock at cost		
34.5 Datumets common finding included in Line 25 \$ 0)		
31.2 Ophwere professed feature included in Line 29.5 0)		
35. Stephen at regards policybothers (Lines 27 to 35, less 34) (Fage 4, Line 39)		
38. Totals (Page 2, Liber 24, Col. 3)	34,530,436,53	5 32,548,788,
DETALS OF WISTERN LINES	1	T
.201. Amounts beki protegurinassed phoes	651,534,17	4 581,997,
	410,075,38	
2003. Colsieral held by securities bound	279.831 19	
2398 Bummery of remaining which is for Line 23 from Contribut page	(1,545,032,34	
2590; Totals (Lines 2301 trough 2503 plus 2345) (Line 22 stors)	(202,691,50	
2701. Beeck augus from respective retraurance	567,721,85	957,921
2012 SSAPICR lecemental change	241,348,00	
Z/P3		
2796. Suremary of recovering webs-free for Une 27 form overflow page	ولاسر ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
2099. Totale (Lines 270) through 2703 plus 2790 (Line 27 store)	1,209,005,46	957,521
XXXI. Governey funder	1,250,00	0 1,250
2002		
3098. Summary of recooking with line for Use 30 from overflow page	1 4 4 4 4	20 - 1,250
3098. Summary of remoking with line for Line 30 from overlow page	1,250,00	
	1,230,01	
-3054. Summay of remoking with-few for Line 30 from overlose page -3059. Totals filmes 3001 forcign 3003 pinz 2050 films 30 above) 	1,280	
2008. Summing of remoleting with-fee for Line 30 from exertion page. 2009. Tobals filmes 2001 forward 2000 plan 2000 films 30 showed. Safe of Meanty-to-sta. Calony of Safe M. The others of this reporting ently thing also process, such depose and may but to by the Sae Saes and a subject the writer.	and that on the beaution easier crosses	مناسبة مستعدة والألا والمراجعة
2008. Sunctions of recording with-fire for Line 30 from overflowings: 3059. Totals filters 2001 furnish 2003 plus 2050 filter 20 above) Sake of Manufactures County of Links in Manufactures Me others of the importing weekly being dely process, such depose and any first flowy on Son described without of antide appring weekly. The world importing weekly have been seed that they are Son described property of he and importing laws, have not done from any first of chical flowers, a county is being their and the seed of	nd that on the importing parted grains to Little that the strument invades whi	المناور والمحاوم مختطون المخطور
3029. Tokata fi lines 3000 farozați 3003 pieze 2020 filore 30 stoveți Sole di Abackțivorius Odrofy di Solek The edicari of the importing endify bulg aday succes, such depose sud suy tiek buy sto Su functional adarus of subdiveysting unite; su summer succes de the importing unite; su summer succes de cistem purven, succept șe lumpte sinden unique succes succes succes succes subdive sinden succession de lumpte sinden	nd that on the beparting period station to I, and that the state-count, logather before shifted of the state reporting entity to a fit at behaviors and forcessation from	erobind orthine schooling and
"OSS. Summing of textifying with time for Line 30 from overflowingse 3059. Todas filmes 2000 forwards 2003 plus 2000) [Line 30 above) Soile of Mountainments County of Fights The effects of this incoming weak heing day source, such depose and any time toy are the described address of anti-property or will an experience of a subject of the property of the subject of the property of the subject of the subject of the subject of the subject of the property of the subject of	nd that so the beyoning period status to I, and that the status-count, logarither with affices of the soid requesting being to a fit at brainistics and Accounting Process on trackers and Accounting Process on trackers and Accounting Process	rabbed utskile, utskiles and Europoring pulsed sixted skore, I tank Proceeding underlanding
2008. Surcerary of recording with-free for Line 30 feets exective page. 2009. Todas filmes 2001 favored 2000 plan 2008) filmes 30 showed. Soite of Memoring-ends and surface and surface and surface free surface and surface according to the surface and surface and surface and surface according to the surface and surface and surface according to the surface and surface and surface according to the surface and surface	nd that to the hapacing parted quince to L and that this discoverace, logarithm helds within of the soil requesting energy to a dis- at habitation and focusion for the soil my processor spir proceedings are com- ing through the soil that the soil that the soil soil processor spiritual control of the soil that the soi	erbind utilitie utilities and ferreporting probabilistic decre- s and Procedures motival using y to the local of their behaviority, on the world the local conditions
3059. Streamby of tectobring with-line for Line 30 from constinuously 3059. Tokke filmes 3001 foreign 5000 plan 2050) filme 30 above) State of Alexandrounts Calonly of Sulfail The effort of the inpurities welly being duly amone, much depose and any that they are the demander of and impurities works, a manifest wome the aboveloke framework of a making purpose processes and any that they are the demander of and impurities works, a major foreign sense to wome the aboveloke framework of a making of a making and processes and any that they are the demander of a making of a state of a making of all the question and disclose and of the making and defined and and the processes and defined and of the processes and the processes and defined and of the processes and the processes are processes and the processes are processes and the processes and the processes and the processes and the processes are processes and the processes and the processes and the processes and the processes are process	nd that to the hapacing parted quince to L and that this discoverace, logarithm helds within of the soil requesting energy to a dis- at habitation and focusion for the soil my processor spir proceedings are com- ing through the soil that the soil that the soil soil processor spiritual control of the soil that the soi	erbind utilitie utilities and ferreporting probabilistic decre- s and Procedures motival using y to the local of their behaviority, on the world the local conditions
3058. Buttering of tectorining with-ine for Line 30 form constinuous page. 3059. Totals (Lines 2001) Strongth 2000) plan 2050 (Line 30 showed) Since of Monophysicals Chinage of Sofial M. The effects of the importing weeky being day mean, such depose and my fact buy my for demanded witness of authority when the media was planted by the second property of the such three strikes. The effects of the importing weeky being day mean, such deposes and my fact buy my for demanded witness of authority printing weeky. The media was to the importing a second property of the second property of the such a second property of the second printing of the second property of the second printing of the second property of the second printing	red that so the impacting particul grains to I will that the size-more, together the indicated to see industrial formers to all with behindlings and homeowing Principal or produces up to projection to the tog produce up to projection to the produce to the projection to the produce to the projection to the produce to the projection to the wheten is the of or a photoco to the wheten is the of or a photoco to the Add Add Add Add Add Add Add Add Add Add	erbind utilitie, utubilis and ferriporting judied slave shore, a tind Procedures metaleutusis y to the local of their beleenings, on the local of their beleenings,

Cherty of School School

Rev 2-1-10

09044452 / 44S101737

Bond No.

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

Date of Performance Bond Execution: February 28, 2011 Name of Principal Contractor: Rea Contracting, A Division of The Lane Construction Corporation Name of Surety: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland / Liberty Mutual Incurance Company Name of Contracting Body: North Carolina Department of Transportation Raleigh, North Carolina Three Million One Hundred Fifty Two Amount of Bond: (\$3,152,859.31) Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars and 31/100 Contract ID No.. C202713 County Name: Durham

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR (hereafter, PRINCIPAL) and SURETY above named, are held and firmly bound unto the above named Contracting Body, hereinafter called the Contracting Body, in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal entered into a certain contract with the Contracting Body, numbered as shown above and hereto attached:

NOW THEREFORE, if the principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said contract during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the Contracting Body, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the surety being hereby waived, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound parties have executed this instrument under their several seals on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

Affix Seal of Surety Company

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland / Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Print or type Surety Company Name

By Stacy Rivera

Print, stamp or type name of Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of Witness

Jeannette Porrini

Print or type Signer's name

185 Asylum Street, 25th Floor

Hartford, CT 06103

Address of Attorney-in-Fact

Contract No. County

Durham

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

ON
TOR (Principal)
oration
oration
alified
Select appropriate title
Print or type Signer's name
Seal
y

Print or type Signer's name

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reversal side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Jeannette PORRINI and Stacy RIVERA, both of Hartford, Connecticut, EACH as roge and lawful agent and diversed-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as research deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertaking in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all integration purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Battapara, and, in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Jeannette PORKINI, Stady RIVERA, dated August 6, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 29th day of December, A.D. 2009

Gerald 7 Haley

ATTEST

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND **COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY**



Gerald F Haley Assistant Secretary

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltımore

On this 29th day of December, A.D. 2009, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

this all day of Concary, 2011

Assistant Secretary

Que D. Bairf

EST on any business day

g

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorn∉ 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm ∣

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, residual interest currency

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

CONNECTICUT
, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on

execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

of this Power of Attorney IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 28th day of January

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA **COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY**

On this 28th day of January , 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have nareunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

riber Pennindvania Association of Vintanes

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

day of



David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary